

SC No.107/2022
FIR No.270/2021
PS: N.F.C.
U/S 302 /201/34 IPC
State Vs. Muskan And Others.

03.02.2023

Present: Sh. L.D. Singh, Ld. Addl.PP for State.

Accused Vishal @ Kallu and Raj Kumar Gupta @ Rajpal on bail.

Sh. Shailender Singh, counsel for accused Raj Kumar Gupta.

Sh. S. Jeevanandan, counsel for accused Jamalluddin.

Ms. Anu Narula, counsel for accused Muskan and Triza.

Sh. Ajay Kumar, counsel for accused Raj Kumar Gupta.

Inspector Suman Kumar in person.

PW Rohan in person.

Today, matter is fixed for PE.

In this case, there are seven accused persons, out of which five accused persons namely Muskan, Mohd. Jamaluddin @ Jamal, Vivek @ Bagdi, Kaushalendra @ Aman and Triza @ Menu are in Tihar Jail.

It is seen by this court that said accused persons in custody are transferred to judicial lock up, Saket Courts, from Tihar Jail in different buses. Due to said reason, said accused persons reached the court premises, around 11.30-12.00pm and all of them, appear in the court, mostly, post 12.00pm. After 12.00pm, Ld. Addl. P.P. for the State has to rush to another court where his duty is fixed. The net result is that evidence of witnesses is not recorded efficaciously. It only leads to delay in present matter.

Therefore, D.G. Tihar Jail and DCP Third Battalion are directed to make necessary orders and arrangements for production of all accused persons, to Saket Courts Judicial Lock-up, through one single bus.

Copy of this order is sent to DG, Tihar Jail and DCP Third

Battalion for information and compliance. On next date of hearing, DG, Tihar Jail and DCP Third Battalion shall file report regarding the steps being taken, pursuant to said order.

In case, no steps are taken and/or this order is not complied with, then DG, Tihar Jail and DCP Third Battalion shall be called in the court.

PW Rohan is discharged unexamined for today. He be summoned again for the next date.

Matter adjourned and be listed on 07.02.2023 for PE.

(Prashant Sharma)
ASJ-02/South East District
Saket Court/New Delhi /03.02.2023

It is 12.05pm, accused Mohd. Jamalluddin, Koshlendra @ Aman, Muskan, Vivek @ Bagadi and Triza @Menu produced from JC.

They are apprised about the next date of hearing.

(Prashant Sharma)
ASJ-02/South East District
Saket Court/New Delhi /03.02.2023