

Bail Appl. No. 699/2023
FIR No. 270/2021
PS- New Friends Colony
U/Sec. 302/201/120B/34 IPC
State Vs. Muskan.

13.04.2023

Present : Ms. Anu Narula, Counsel for accused.
Sh. L.D. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the state.
IO Inspector Suman Kumar.

1. Ld. Counsel for accused has filed present application for interim bail of accused for the period of 30 days stating that her daughter who is minor, is suffering on account of her incarceration. For keeping her daughter safe, mentally and physically, accused wants to get interim bail for the aforesaid period.

2. IO has filed reply in which, reference is made to the facts of this case. Said reply is incomplete. IO is directed to file reply giving details of circumstances in which daughter of accused is living presently. He is further directed to give details of person(s) who is/are taking care of daughter of accused by verifying the same.

3. Ld. Counsel for accused has submitted that daughter of accused is presently residing with brother of accused namely Gulshan Jamesh (M. No. 8929726131) at H. No. E-20, Sector 4, Pushp Vihar, New Delhi.

Put up for further proceedings/ arguments on 18.04.2023

Order Dasti for information and compliance.

[PRASHANT SHARMA]
ASJ-02, South-East/Saket/Delhi
13.04.2023_(ak)